
 

 

WORCESTER COUNTY TECHNICAL REVIEW COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 

 

Wednesday, September 11, 2024 at 1:00 p.m. 

Worcester County Government Center, Room 1102, One West Market Street, 

Snow Hill, Maryland 21863 

 

I. Call to Order 

 

II. Site Plan Review (§ ZS 1-325) 

 

A. Sunset Marine Park – Major Site Plan Review 

Site development consisting of 5,500 sq. ft. retail office building with residential space 

above, two (2) contractor shop buildings totaling 17,500 sq. ft. with residential space 

above, a 25,039 sq. ft. watercraft service building, a four-unit townhouse building, and 

one (1) duplex housing unit. Located between Sunset Avenue and Old Bridge Road, 

approximately 1,200 feet east of the intersection of Sunset Avenue and MD Route 611, 

Tax Map 27, Parcels 264 & 589, Tax District 10, C-2 General Commercial / R-3 Multi-

family Residential, Old Bridge Sunset Holdings, LLC, owner/ GMB, LLC, 

architect/engineer.  

 

B. Adjourn 

 



 TECHNICAL REVIEW COMMITTEE 

 

DATE OF MEETING:  September 11, 2024 

 

PROJECT: Sunset Marine Park – Major Site Plan Review 

 

 

APPLICANT(S) IN ATTENDANCE: 

_______________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

TRC MEMBERS IN ATTENDANCE:  

 

_____ Tremblay, Zoning Administrator 

_____ DRP Specialist 

_____ Miller, Building Plans Reviewer III 

_____ Mitchell, Environmental Programs 

_____ White, Environmental Programs 

_____ Bradford, Environmental Programs 

_____ Birch, Environmental Programs 

_____ Mathers, Environmental Programs 

_____ Owens, Fire Marshal 

_____ Lynch, County Roads 

_____ Berdan, County Roads 

_____ Wilson, State Highway Admin. 

_____ Fritts, State Highway Admin. 

_____ Clasing, W & WW, DPW 

_____ Knight, Planning Commission Rep.  

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~  
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ZONING DIVISION 

BUILDING DIVISION 

DATA RESEARCH DIVISION 

 

ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISION 

CUSTOMER SERVICE DIVISION 

TECHNICAL SERVICES DIVISION 

 

 

WORCESTER COUNTY TECHNICAL REVIEW COMMITTEE MEETING  

September 11, 2024 

A. Sunset Marine Park – Major Site Plan Review 

Site development consisting of 5,500 sq. ft. retail office building with residential space above, two 

(2) contractor shop buildings totaling 17,500 sq. ft. with residential space above, a 25,039 sq. ft. 

watercraft service building, a four-unit townhouse building and one (1) duplex housing unit. Located 

between Sunset Avenue and Old Bridge Road, approximately 1,200 feet east of the intersection of 

Sunset Avenue and MD Route 611.  

 

Prepared by:  Kristen M. Tremblay, AICP, Zoning Administrator 

Contact:  ktremblay@co.worcester.md.us or (410) 632-1200 

 

General Requirements:  

1. In order to obtain a Building Permit, the applicant must submit the following to the 

Department: 

a. A complete Building Permit Application along with the initial fee of $350 made payable 

to “Worcester County.” 

b. Four (4) sets of complete construction plans (footing, foundation, framing, floor plan and 

building elevations (front, rear and sides)). The construction plans must be sealed by an 

architect and prepared in accordance with the applicable International Building Code, 

Energy Code, and ADA Code. 

c. Four (4) site plan sets as approved by the Technical Review Committee. 

2. Once the permit is issued, the applicant must coordinate all necessary inspections with the 

respective Building/Housing/Zoning Inspector. The Department requires 24-hour notice for 

all inspections. The inspector may require special or additional inspections as needed.  

3. In order to obtain a Certificate of Use and Occupancy, all of the necessary inspections must 

be completed and approved by the various inspections’ agencies (building, zoning, plumbing, 

electrical, water, sewage, health, roads, etc.). Two (2) sets of As-Builts (illustrating all 

lighting, landscaping, parking, signs etc.) must be submitted at least one (1) week prior to the 

anticipated occupancy of the building, structure, or use of land. Please note that it is 

unlawful to occupy a structure (employees or patrons) without the benefit of a 

Certificate of Use and Occupancy.  

 

http://www.co.worcester.md.us/departments/drp
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Project Specific Comments: This project is subject to, but not limited to, the following sections 

of the Zoning and Subdivision Control Article: 

 

*Please provide a detailed listing of all site plan changes along with any resubmission. 

 

§ZS1-210 C-2 General Commercial District 

§ZS1-207 R-3 Multi-Family Residential 

§ZS1-305 Lot Requirements Generally 

§ZS1-306 Access to Structures 

§ZS1-319 Access and Traffic Circulation Requirements 

§ZS1-320 Off-Street Parking Areas 

§ZS1-321 Off Street Loading Spaces 

§ZS1-322 Landscaping and Buffering Requirements 

§ZS1-323 Exterior Lighting 

§ZS1-324 Signs 

§ZS1-325 Site Plan Review 

§ZS1-326 Classification of Highways 

§ZS1-327 
Additional Setbacks from Drainage Ditches 

and Stormwater Management Facilities 

 

GENERAL: 

1. As there are limited EDU’s available, the site plan may only be considered for the 

portion of the development that has EDU availability (proposed watercraft service 

facility). The buildings and structures that will not be developed at this time will 

need to be removed from the site plan. No future phases should be shown on the site 

plan unless associated with the watercraft service facility. When EDU’s become 

available, a site plan amendment will need to be submitted with the remaining 

buildings and structures. Please note that some comments below are geared towards 

future submission of the site plan for amendment and review of the buildings that do not 

have EDU’s available currently.  

2. Please provide an overall proposed site plan sheet separate from SWM and E&SC layers.  

3. On sheet G1.2, phase 1 shows a ‘temporary storage area’ in the location for the watercraft 

service facility. Is that intended to be a phase 1? If Phase 1 is to be the watercraft service 

building itself and not just a temporary storage area, the labeling should be adjusted to 

reflect that. Please show just the phases of the watercraft service facility for this review, 

if proposed.  

4. Please note that 2018 IBC has been replaced with 2021 IBC and should be reflected on 

the plan.  

5. An interparcel connector will be required to the eastern property. 

https://ecode360.com/14021022 

https://ecode360.com/14021022
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6. Please note that the County requires zoning permits for any future signage in accordance 

with §ZS1-324.  

 

DESIGN GUIDELINES: 

7. “All commercial or industrial development shall be subject to the provisions of the 

Worcester County “Design Guidelines and Standards for Commercial Uses.” §ZS1-

317(a)(1). More complete architectural designs will need to be provided to the Planning 

Commission in order for them to review the proposal within the parameters of the Design 

Guidelines. Note that if design changes are proposed after the initial review by the 

Planning Commission, that it may require additional review by the Planning Commission 

again in the future.  

a. Please include the materials and colors proposed on the elevations. Show roof pitch.   

b. The Design Guideline Architectural Tradition for this area calls for Seaside. The 

proposed watercraft service facility appears to be more in alignment with the 

Agricultural Tradition.  

 

More information for the Design Guidelines may be found at the end of this staff report.  

 

TWO-FAMILY, MULTI-FAMILY AND TOWNHOMES 

8. The two-family and multi-family development is subject to §ZS1-312. 

https://ecode360.com/14020566 

a. Lighting of the parking areas and walkways will need to be shown.  

b. Open space will need to be provided equal to not less than 30% of the total lot 

area. A commonly owned area will need to be provided for recreational uses and 

not less than 300 square feet per dwelling unit.  

9. The townhomes are subject to §ZS1-313. https://ecode360.com/14020577 

a. No principle structure shall be located within 25 feet of any perimeter property 

line or public right-of-way per §ZS1-313(a)(1).  

b. Lighting of the parking areas and walkways will need to be shown.  

c. Open space will need to be provided equal to not less than 30% of the total lot 

area. A commonly owned area will need to be provided for recreational uses and 

not less than 1,000 square feet for less than five (5) dwelling units. Please provide 

more detail on the types of recreational equipment proposed.  

 

PARKING: 

10. Parking will need to be phased in alignment with the first phase of the development. 

Please indicate the parking that will be needed for the watercraft services facility. All 

other areas may be paved but does not necessarily need to be demarcated until future 

phases are approved through site plan review. If another idea is considered (e.g. having 

an entrance only to the watercraft service that bypasses the fronts of the parcel and then 

developing the areas for parking later, please show this on the plan accordingly).  

https://ecode360.com/14020566
https://ecode360.com/14020577
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11. Please provide information on the number of parking spaces to be provided (not just 

required) in the parking calculation table. Also note that all parking above the minimum 

must be pervious in accordance with: https://ecode360.com/14021049. Please demarcate 

which parking spaces are to be pervious and include a notation near the parking 

calculations table. The parking calculations table provided within the packet narrative of 

changes references ‘required EDU’ at the header and does not seem applicable to 

parking.  

 

ENTRANCES: 

12. Is the right-of-way at the entrance to Sunset Avenue at least 50 feet in width? If not, 

please add 25 feet to be measured from the centerline of the right-of-way for the front 

yard setback per §ZS1-305(b)(1). https://ecode360.com/14020399 

13. As Old Bridge Road is considered a minor collector highway per §ZS1-326, a 50-foot 

setback applies. Additionally, since the right-of-way is less than 50 feet in width, an 

additional 25 feet will need to be added, but measured from the centerline of the right-of-

way and not the front property line per §ZS1-305(b)(1). Please update the cover sheet and 

all sheets to reflect the BRL accordingly. https://ecode360.com/14020400 & 

https://ecode360.com/14020399 

14. Additionally, no rear setbacks are applicable (having two front yards) and should be 

removed from the cover sheet.  

 

DUMPSTERS: 

15. Please provide more information on the dumpster enclosures including heights. Which is 

the one to have vinyl and wood, respectively, as shown on the site plans? The details 

suggest two (2) different types of dumpster enclosures. Please show the one that is 

associated with the watercraft service facility.  

https://ecode360.com/14020431 

 

FENCING: 

16. Is any permanent fencing proposed? If so, where on the site, what type is it and to what is 

the height? The line ---x---x---x does not have a legend item and it is not clear if this is 

for permanent fencing, silt fencing, or something else.  

 

LANDSCAPING: 

17. There is a tree proposed at the easternmost corner of the building 1. If that is to be an 

emergency access point for the rear of the structure, would it be easily accessible to 

emergency personnel with a Willow Oak proposed there? Also, recommend ‘no parking 

in access aisle’ signage for the areas in front of the emergency access points.  

18. Landscaping in accordance with ZS1-322(f)(5) will be required along the road frontage 

of Sunset Avenue. https://ecode360.com/14021138 Please account for appropriate clear 

sight distances at entrances.  

https://ecode360.com/14021049
https://ecode360.com/14020399
https://ecode360.com/14020400
https://ecode360.com/14020399
https://ecode360.com/14020431
https://ecode360.com/14021138


Page 5 of 19 

 

19. Landscaping in accordance with §ZS1-322(e)(5)(7) will be required along the road 

frontage of Old Bridge Road. https://ecode360.com/14021131 Please account for 

appropriate clear sight distances at entrances.  

20. A planting area is required at the end of each row of parking in accordance with 

https://ecode360.com/14021133 

21. Please add a note on Sheet L1.0 that vegetation substitutions or changes in locations 

cannot be done without prior authorization from the County.  

22. Trees within the parking areas need to be a minimum of ten feet in height at installation. 

Please adjust Sheet L1.0 accordingly. https://ecode360.com/14021134 

23. Please note that in phased construction, the first phase shall at a minimum include the 

landscaping of property perimeters, entry drives, and stormwater management ponds as 

well as required parking lot and building landscaping. 

 

SIDEWALKS: 

24. Please add human-scale lighting to the sidewalks in accordance with Section 16(b)(2) of 

the Design Guidelines, unless a waiver is being requested. If so, please indicate in your 

response narrative that this will be sought.  

25. Please call out the intended sidewalks more specifically and include a notation on the 

widths.  

 

LIGHTING: 

26. More information on the locations and type of lighting should be included on the site plan 

and appropriate detail sheet(s). https://ecode360.com/14021143 

 

OPEN AND COMMUNITY SPACES: 

27. Please indicate where open space for residential use is to be located and will need to be in 

accordance with §ZS1-312 and §ZS1-313.  

28. The proposed community space, while ‘centrally located’ does not appear to be in a space 

where it is placed in areas with the highest pedestrian traffic. Is there another location that 

might be appropriate?  

a. Additionally, please indicate what type of community feature is proposed: Page 74 – 

Design Guidelines – “(1) Each commercial structure shall contribute to the 

improvement of public spaces by providing a community space that is centrally 

located, connected to the pedestrian walkway and placed in areas with the highest 

pedestrian traffic. It should be constructed of materials that are similar to the principal 

materials of the building and landscaped compatibly. This community space shall 

provide seating and at least one of the following:” - unless a waiver is being requested, 

if so please indicate in your response narrative:  

 A. Patio.  

 B. Pedestrian plaza.  

 C. Transportation center.  

 D. Window shopping walkway. 

https://ecode360.com/14021131
https://ecode360.com/14021133
https://ecode360.com/14021134
https://ecode360.com/14021143
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 E. Outdoor playground area.  

 F. Kiosk area.  

 G. Water feature.  

 H. Clock tower.  

 I. Other such deliberately shaped area or focal feature or amenity that, in the 

judgment of the Planning Commission, adequately enhances such community 

and public spaces.” 

 

STANDARD REQUIREMENTS: 

29. In accordance with §ZS 1-322(g), a maintenance and replacement bond for required 

landscaping is mandatory for a period not to exceed two (2) years in an amount not to 

exceed one hundred and twenty-five percent (125%) of the installation cost. A landscape 

estimate from a nursery will be required to be provided at permit stage to accurately 

determine the bond amount. 

a. §ZS1-322(g). “Installation of landscaping; installation bond. Landscaping shall be 

installed in accordance with the approved landscape plan. Installation of the 

landscaping shall be complete or bonded in the same manner in which other site 

improvements are required to be installed or bonded prior to the approval of the 

subdivision plat or issuance of a zoning certificate or other approval. Prior to the 

occupancy of the structure or use requiring the landscaping a perpetual landscaping 

installation and maintenance agreement shall be executed and recorded among the 

land records of Worcester County to guarantee the planting material’s continued 

viability.”  

b. Each landscaped area must be readily accessible to a water supply. Unless 

xeriscaping plant material and technologies are employed, all landscaped areas shall 

provide an automatic irrigation systems with rain sensors. Drip irrigation systems are 

preferred. If an automatic system is not feasible, the Planning Commission at its 

discretion may approve an alternate watering system to maintain the plant material.  

 

Other Agency Approvals:  

1. Written confirmation that the water and sewer requirements have been met will be 

required to be provided from the Department of Environmental Programs prior to the 

Department granting signature approval.  

2. Written confirmation will also be required from the Department of Environmental 

Programs Natural Resources Division relative to Critical Area and Stormwater 

Management requirements prior to the Department granting signature approval.  

3. Written confirmation of approval from the County Roads Division and/or State Highway 

Administration regarding the existing, proposed, or modified commercial entrances on all 

parcels shall be provided to the Department prior to granting signature approval. 

 

The approval of the site plan or the installation of the improvements as required in this Title shall 

in no case serve to bind the County to accept such improvements for maintenance, repair or 
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operation thereof. Acceptance of improvements shall be subject to applicable County or state 

regulations. 

 

No public easement, right-of-way or public improvement shall be accepted for dedication unless 

approved by the County Commissioners. Such approval shall not be given by the County 

Commissioners until any such easement, right-of-way or improvement complies with all the 

requirements set forth by the approving body, including such other requirements that the 

approving body might impose for public utilities, streets, roads, drainage, etc. All improvements 

accepted for dedication shall be depicted on an instrument to be recorded in the land records of 

Worcester County. 

 

NEXT STEPS: For a Major Site Plan, please address all comments provided by the TRC 

and resubmit any changes as needed for the Planning Commission. If approved by the 

Planning Commission, final approval of the site plan will not be granted until all comments 

provided to the applicant by the TRC have been addressed on the site plan and any 

associated documents. Once the site plan and other documents have been adjusted, it will 

need to be resubmitted to the TRC for ‘final signature approval’ before building/zoning 

permits will be issued.  
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Design Guidelines Review: 

Section 6(b)(1): “Structures and other site improvements shall be complementary to and in 

harmony with the surrounding natural features. These natural and site features shall be 

accommodated in the design of new development.” Please indicate if a waiver is being requested 

or how this proposal will be complementary and in harmony with the surrounding natural 

features.  

 

Section 7(b)(1)(B). “A proposed building containing a single establishment or a multi-user 

building with only internal access to the individual uses shall contain no more than twenty 

thousand square feet in gross floor area unless divided into visually distinct modules. These 

modules should be made to appear as either individual buildings or as additions to the primary 

structure.”  The watercraft service facility exceeds 20,000 square feet and does not provide a 

visually distinct module. Please provide or indicate if a waiver will be requested.  

 

Section 7(b)(3)(B). “Commercial developments with either multiple buildings or modules shall 

have consistent design elements that create patterns and rhythms. Fenestration, materials, 

finished, colors, roof lines, details, street furniture, signs, etc. shall have a consistent theme and 

style.” Please include a narrative on how this is being met, more particularly within a master 

concept plan (below).   

 

Section 7(b)(3)(C). Please note: “It is encouraged that developments planned to occur over a 

period of time have a master concept plan in place from the outset that provides for design 

compatibility throughout the buildings, the site and any outparcels. This concept plan should be 

general in nature and is not to be construed as a site plan required by or in compliance with ZS1-

325.” 

 

Section 8(b)(1). “Roofs shall use simple forms, such as gable, hip and shed types, and traditional 

roof pitches of four in twelve to twelve in twelve.” The watercraft service facility is showing a 

flat roof and the other buildings have some slope, but do not appear to be 12:12. Please provide 

the pitch and indicate if waivers are being requested.  

 

Section 8(b)(2). “Other than as provided in (3) below, roofs shall have two or more of the 

following features: 

A. Sloped roofs that do not exceed the average height of the supporting walls, with an 

average slope of six in twelve or higher up to a twelve in twelve pitch. 

B. Overhanging eaves, extending past the supporting walls not less than sixteen inches for 

buildings two stories or less and twenty-four inches for buildings greater than two stories.  

C. Dormers. 

D. Three or more roof slope planes.  

Please indicate if any of these items will be provided, and if not, if a waiver is being requested.  
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Section 8(b)(4). “The appearance of flat roofs is prohibited in areas other than the town center 

tradition. Flat roofs may be provided for mechanical and other equipment if the equipment is 

screened.” Please indicate where mechanicals will be placed on each building and if screening 

will be provided. As the watercraft service facility is shown having a flat roof, please indicate if 

this will be adjusted or if a waiver is being requested. 

 

Section 8(b)(6). “Projects with multiple buildings shall have roofs of similar styles and pitches, 

though variation in height and orientation is encouraged to add visual interest.” Please indicate if 

the watercraft service facility will be adjusted to have similar roof pitches, and if not, if a waiver 

is being requested.  

 

Section 8(b)(9). “Roofs and their components shall appear to be a functional design element 

rather than a false façade or add-on element. For example, fake dormers or cupolas generally 

appear as “tacked on” and are discouraged.” Are the ‘chimney’s functional? If not, please 

indicate if they are intended to stay and if so, a waiver will need to be requested.  

 

Section 8(b)(10). Please note: “HVAC, mechanical equipment or other rooftop installations shall 

be completely screened from view.” 

 

Section 8(b)(11). Please note: “Roll roofing, built-up roofs, plastic and fiberglass tiles should not 

be used on the visible surfaces or roofs. Low-grade asphalt shingles are only appropriate for 

residential buildings. Architectural grade asphalt shingles can be used to good effect.” Please 

indicate the materials intended to be used for roofing.  

 

Section 9(b)(2 & 3). “Appropriate materials for exterior walls and trim shall cover at least 

seventy-five percent of the surface area (excluding windows, doors, etc.) and shall include the 

following: 

A. Wood and hardy plank clapboard or shingles. 

B. Brick. 

C. Tinted and textured concrete masonry units. 

D. Vinyl and metal siding replicating the look of wood. 

E. Detailed stucco and exterior insulation and finish system (EIFS) 6.”  

“Exterior wall or trim materials shall not include the following unless their finished appearance 

complies with (2) above: 

A. Smooth faced concrete block. 

B. Tilt up concrete panels. 

C. Prefabricated steel panels. 

D. Reflective or tinted glass, metallic or stone wall panels. 

E. Veneer systems of simulated heavily textured stucco, brick or stone. 

F. Stone. 

G. Undetailed exterior insulation and finish system (EIFS).” 

Staff is unable to determine the materials proposed for use and will need to be included in any 
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resubmission for review. 

 

Section 9(b)(4). Please note: “Similar exterior wall materials and trim, along with window and 

door styles shall be used to establish the building style and to visually link buildings together, 

particularly in projects with multiple buildings.”  

 

Section 9(b)(5). “If exposed, concrete or block foundations shall be painted in a neutral color and 

shall not have an exposure of more than sixteen inches unless hidden by landscaping or 

appropriate wall materials or required by unique site conditions or building code compliance. 

Brick facing is preferred and such foundations may have a greater exposure.” Please indicate 

what materials and colors will be used at the foundations of all the buildings.  

 

Section 10(a)(3). “Symmetry shall be used to attain visual balance in the building’s composition 

by creating order within the elements of that composition. Groups of elements are read visually 

by their rooflines. Under each roofline, a composition is formed which is visually enhanced 

when symmetry is achieved.” As the watercraft service facility is proposed to have a flat roof 

and the remaining buildings pitched, please indicate if the watercraft service facility will be 

provided a pitched roof or if a waiver is being requested.  

 

Section 10(b)(1)(A). “Elements within each segment of the façade shall be symmetrical. Façade 

elements and openings shall be repeated in the same positions on either side of an imaginary 

central vertical line of that segment. Minor variations to a symmetrical condition can be absorbed 

while maintaining an overall sense of the balance.” Buildings 1-3 appear to have symmetry. The 

watercraft service facility does not appear to have symmetry in the elements and openings. 

Please provide or indicate if a waiver is being requested.  

 

Section 10(b)(1)(B & C). “No uninterrupted width of any façade shall exceed sixty horizontal 

feet.” & “Facades greater than sixty feet in width shall be provided with wall plane projections or 

recesses that: 

1. Have a depth of at least two feet or three percent of the façade width, whichever is 

greater; and 

2. Extend at least twelve feet or twenty percent of the façade with, whichever is greater.” 

Please provide interruptions, wall plane projections or recesses, for any façade greater than sixty 

horizontal feet or indicate if a waiver is being requested.  

 

Section 10(b)(1)(E). “Facades shall include at least two continuous details of twelve inches or 

less in height within the first ten feet of the building wall, measured vertically at street or 

sidewalk level.” Please provide the dimensions of the details being provided.  

 

Section 10(b)(1)(F). “A minimum of one significant detail or massing component shall be 

repeated at least three times along each façade. The scale of the chosen element should relate to 

the scale of the structure.” Please include dimensions of details already proposed, and include 
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additional details or indicate if a waiver is being requested.  

 

Section 10(b)(1)(H). “Facades shall incorporate transparent features such as windows and doors 

over a minimum of twenty-five percent of the surface area of façade but shall not exceed forty 

percent.” Please provide the percentages of transparent feature coverage over each façade on the 

architecturals.  

 

Section 10(b)(1)(I). “Ground level windows shall extend above a base that is at least twenty-four 

inches in height.” Please show the distance from the base to the windows. If this amount is less 

than twenty-four inches in height, please adjust or indicate if a waiver is being requested.  

 

Section 10(b)(1)(J). “The building façade shall have a clearly identifiable base, body and cap 

with horizontal elements separating these components. The component described as the body 

shall constitute a minimum of fifty percent of the total building height.” The watercraft service 

facility does not appear to have a clearly identifiable cap. If a flat roof is being requested for 

waivers, it is recommended that a design element be incorporated to provide a visual cap. If not, 

please indicate if a waiver is being requested.  

 

Section 10(b)(1)(M). “Each building floor shall be expressed on the façade by trim bands or 

masonry courses to define floor lines and thus help define human scale.” Building 1 appears to 

meet this standard, however buildings 2 and 3 do not. Further, if the watercraft service facility is 

to have floors, a trim band or masonry course should be added or a waiver should be requested.  

 

Section 10(b)(2). “Side and rear facades. Side and rear facades may or may not qualify as public 

facades but often present an unattractive view of blank walls, loading and storage areas, HVAC 

units, garbage bins and other utility spaces. Architectural and landscaping features shall mitigate 

these impacts. When visible to the public or to adjoining properties, the side and rear elevations 

of buildings shall generally exhibit a similar level of design as the public façade, with the same 

architectural style, use of materials and details. The number and prominence of elements may be 

downplayed but their overall composition shall be easily recognizable as a subset of the front 

façade.” Please consider adding to the horizontal floor line with trim bands or masonry courses 

to all sides of the building which may help in meeting this standard. If no additional details are 

proposed, please indicate that a waiver to this provision is being requested.  

 

Section 10(b)(2)(A). Please note that: “Any building façade located less than seventy-five feet 

from a property line shall be considered a public façade and shall comply with the requirements 

of subsection (1) above for public facades.” This also includes the sides of the watercraft service 

facility. If no changes to the sides and rear facades are proposed, please indicate that a waiver is 

being requested.  

 

Section 10(b)(2)(B). Please note that: “All mechanical or utility equipment and other utility areas 

placed along any façade, including those at the side or rear of a structure, shall be screened from 
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view with materials in keeping with the façade or landscaping and shall not impede vehicular or 

pedestrian traffic.” Please indicate where mechanicals or other utility equipment will be placed 

for each structure.   

 

Section 10(b)(2)(C). Please note that: “If required parking is to be provided along the side or rear 

facades, pedestrian walkways, entry features, exterior lighting and landscaping shall be provided 

in accordance with all such requirements herein contained in order to be receptive, safe and 

please to the public and employees.” Is any sidewalk proposed around the watercraft services 

facility? Any foundation landscaping proposed? Lighting? Entry features for the public entrance 

to the watercraft services facility? Please indicate which items will be included and which items 

will require a waiver request.  

 

Section 10(b)(2)(D). Please note: “Where the rear façade of any building faces adjacent 

residential uses or zoning or a public right-of-way, landscaping which functions as a visual 

screen in accordance with the landscaping requirements of the Zoning and Subdivision Control 

Article shall be provided. The visual screen may include an earthen berm of no more than three 

feet in height.” The rear of building 2 abuts to adjacent contractors shop’s and a provided 

emergency access. A waiver should be requested for this building. The rear of the water craft 

services facility also abuts to contractors shops and should also request a waiver in order to 

provide emergency access.  

 

Section 11(b)(1). “Each principal building shall have clearly defined readily visible customer 

entrances with at least two of the following features: 

A. Canopy or portico. 

B. Overhang. 

C. Recess or projection. 

D. Arcade. 

E. Raised corniced parapet over the entry door. 

F. Peaked roof. 

G. Arch. 

H. Outdoor patio.  

I. Display window. 

J. Architectural details such as color changes, siding variations, tile work or defining 

moldings which are integrated into the building structure and design. 

K. Planter or wall of reduced height that incorporates or frames landscaped areas and/or 

places for sitting.” 

Building #1 has provided a portico and a peaked roof and meets this standard. Buildings #2 & #3 

do not have these features and would need to be adjusted or a waiver requested. The watercraft 

services facility does not appear to have any of these features and would need to be adjusted or a 

waiver requested as well.  

 

Section 11(b)(2). “Where additional commercial uses will be located in the principal building 
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and occupy five thousand square feet of gross floor area or more, each such commercial use shall 

have at least one exterior customer entrance conforming to the above requirements.” Buildings 

#2, #3 and the watercraft services facility should be adjusted or a waiver requested. 

 

Section 11(b)(4). “Any façade fronting required parking shall have an entry meeting the 

standards of this section.” The entries at the facades should either be adjusted or a waiver 

requested.  

 

Section 11(b)(5). Building entries shall be located at the sidewalk edge wherever possible and 

particularly when the style of the structure is in the town center tradition.” Please call out the 

sidewalks more notably on the site plan to determine if this standard is being met or if a waiver 

would need to be requested.  

 

Section 12(b)(1). Please provide color scheme: “Color schemes shall be simple and incorporate 

related colors of complimentary hues and shades. They shall include a maximum of two primary 

colors (those base colors chosen to dominate a color scheme), with a maximum of two secondary 

colors (contrasting colors used to emphasize architectural elements). Wall, roof, and major and 

minor accent colors should be sufficient.” 

 

Section 12(b)(2). “While each building within a complex does not have to be of the same base 

primary color, it shall be of a color that is compatible with other selected colors on the site.” 

 

Section 12(b)(3). “Façade colors shall be nonreflective, subtle, neutral or earth tones. The use of 

high intensity, metallic or fluorescent colors is prohibited.  

 

Section 12(b)(4). “Building trim and accent areas may feature brighter colors. Neon tubing shall 

not be an acceptable feature for building trim or accent area unless it is used as an artful design 

accent.” 

 

Section 13(b)(1). Please indicate which two elements have been included for each building. 

“Building facades must include a repeating pattern that shall include at least two of the elements 

listed below. At least one of these elements shall repeat horizontally. All elements shall repeat at 

least every thirty feet, either horizontally or vertically.  

A. Color change. 

B. Texture change.  

C. Material change. 

D. An architectural or structural bay with a change in plane at least twelve inches in width, 

such as an offset, reveal or pilaster.  

 

Section 13(b)(2). “Walls in public view shall incorporate fenestration. Windows shall be 

individually recognizable units in scale with the structure. They are very effective for visual 

interest and add a sense of scale. Window area should not exceed forty percent of a façade’s 
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area. Curtain walls and other floor to ceiling windows or conversely, undersized windows distort 

scale and should not be used. Windows should be rectangular with the longest dimension in the 

height.” Please indicate the percentage of façade area for each wall.  For square windows, please 

consider adjusting to rectangular or indicate that a waiver is being requested. For the facades that 

do not have windows, please consider adding or requesting a waiver. If a waiver is requested, 

please indicate which building and which wall the waiver is being requested for.  

 

Section 14. Please note the following section when designing signage: Section 14.  

More particularly, Sections 14(b)(1-7). 

 

Section 15(b)(2). Please note: “The internal vehicular and pedestrian circulation within a 

development involving multiple buildings or lots must interconnect within the sites and to 

external pathways in an obvious and consistent manner.” 

 

Section 15(b)(6). Please call out sidewalks more clearly on site plan to determine if this section 

is being met: “All internal walkways shall link to existing walkways both on site and off site and 

must coordinate with any adopted sidewalk/bikeway/trail/greenways plan for the area.” 

 

Section 15(b)(7). Please call out sidewalks more clearly on site plan to determine if this section 

is being met: “A pedestrian accessway to other customer entrances, public spaces and parking 

areas shall be provided for every customer entrance.” 

 

Section 15(B)(8 & 9). Please note: “Parking lots shall be set back a minimum of fifteen feet from 

any public or private rights-of-way and shall provide for clear sight distance. This setback is to 

be vegetated in accordance with the requirements of the Zoning and Subdivision Control 

Article.”  & “Parking areas are to be vegetated in accordance with the requirements of the Zoning 

and Subdivision Control Article.”   

 

Section 16(b)(1). “Pedestrian and bicycle circulation shall be identified on and be a required part 

of site plans. Internal as well as off site pedestrian and bicycle circulation paths shall be shown.” 

Please show all paths proposed for both bicycle and pedestrian. 

 

Section 16(b)(2). “Sidewalks at least five feet in width shall be provided along all sides of the lot 

that abut a public or private right-of-way. Sidewalks shall be provided with human-scale lighting 

to create a safe and attractive pedestrian atmosphere.” Please show the dimensions of sidewalks 

proposed and show human scale lighting. If no human scale lighting is proposed, please indicate 

that a waiver is being requested.  

 

Section 16(b)(3). Please provide and clarify on the site plans or request waivers to the following: 

“Continuous internal pedestrian walkways, no less than five feet in width, shall be provided from 

the public sidewalk or right-of-way to the principal customer entrance of all principal buildings 

on the site. At a minimum, walkways shall connect focal points of pedestrian activity such as 
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transit stops, road crossings, and building and store entry points. These walkways shall feature 

adjoining landscaped areas on each side that are at least three feet in width and that include shade 

trees a maximum of thirty feet on center as well as shrubs, benches, flower beds, ground covers, 

or other such materials. These landscaped areas shall extend for no less than fifty percent of the 

length of the sidewalk. The landscaped area required on either side of the sidewalk may be 

combined on one side of the said sidewalk for a minimum of a six foot wide landscaped area. 

Convenient access points to the sidewalk from parking areas shall be provided, particularly 

through adjacent landscaping. Pedestrian walkways within parking areas shall be provided where 

the depth of the parking area and its landscaping exceeds ten spaces or one hundred feet, not 

include any vehicular travelways. Additionally, the pedestrian walkways and associated 

landscaping shall be provided no less than every other bay of parking.”  

 

Section 16(b)(4). “Pedestrian connectivity between buildings and parking areas, external 

sidewalks, outparcel buildings, and transit stops shall be clearly indicated through the use of 

sidewalks and landscaped areas. A sidewalk from the parking are to each customer entrance of a 

building is required.” Please indicate on the site plan where this has been provided and consider 

adding sidewalks to the remaining buildings or request a waiver.  

 

Section 16(b)(5). “Demarcation of pedestrian and bicycle routes shall be required by utilizing a 

combination of a change in paving surface materials, landscaping, signage, or safety and 

directional lighting. All internal pedestrian walkways shall be distinguished from driving 

surfaces by durable, low maintenance surface materials such as pavers, brick, stamped asphalt or 

scored concrete to enhance pedestrian safety and comfort as well as the attractiveness of the 

walkways. All such walkways should be constructed of pervious materials.” Please indicate 

change in materials, any landscaping, signage, or lighting to be used for this standard.  

 

Section 16(b)(6). “All internal walkways shall link to existing walkways both on site and off site 

and must coordinate with any adopted sidewalk/bikeway/trail/greenways plan for the area.” 

Please call out where the sidewalks are located more clearly to be able to determine if this 

standard has been met.  

 

Section 16(b)(7). “For multiple establishment buildings with separate exterior customer 

entrances the following shall be applicable: 

A. A sidewalk from the parking area to each customer entrance shall be provided, either 

individually or in conjunction with other sidewalks.” 

B. All facades with multiple exterior customer entrances shall include a sidewalk a 

minimum of five feet in width connecting all entryways.”  

Please consider adding sidewalks to the buildings that do not appear to have them on the site 

plan, particularly the watercraft services building. If this is not proposed and five feet in width, a 

waiver would need to be requested.  

 

Section 16(b)(8). “Sidewalks, no less than five feet in width, shall be provided along the full 
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width of the building along any façade featuring a customer entrance and along any façade 

abutting required parking areas. Such sidewalks shall be located at least six feet from the façade 

of the building to provide planting beds for foundation landscaping, except where features such 

as arcades or entries are part of the façade. Additionally, seating areas for pedestrians shall be 

provided near the entry and under protective coverings. Seating should be provided at least one 

every hundred feet of sidewalk along building facades having customer entrances.” No 

foundation plantings appear to have been provided. Again, it is unclear what the depth of the 

sidewalks that are proposed are, and this standard is difficult to determine if it has been met 

based on the information provided.  

 

Section 16(b)(9). “Internal pedestrian walkways shall provide weather protection features such as 

awnings or arcades at all customer entrances.” This appears to have been provided for building 

#1. The remaining buildings have not provided weather protection from what staff can discern, 

so if this is provided, please call out more specifically in the architecturals or request a waiver.  

 

Section 16(b)(10). “Bicycle lanes shall be provided on ingress and egress routes. These lanes 

shall be appropriately signed or otherwise demarcated. Bicycle racks shall be provided in 

accordance with the Zoning and Subdivision Control Article.” No lanes appear to have been 

provided. If a lane is proposed considering the residential component, it should be highlighted on 

the site plan or a waiver requested.  

 

Section 17(b)(5). “A thirty-five foot deep landscaped buffer shall be provided in the front yard 

setback of all properties fronting on an arterial or major collector highway. Exceptions to this 

requirement include those parcels fronting on the Worcester County Service Road (Samuel 

Bowen Boulevard) as well as the area of West Ocean City or, more specifically, that area bound 

on the east by the Harry Kelley Bridge, on the south by Airport Road, on the west by Herring 

Creek and on the north by the Isle of Wight Bay. Existing trees six inches in caliper or greater 

measured at four and one half feet above existing grade should be retained in the thirty-five foot 

landscaped buffer. Wherever possible the buffer shall be designed and maintained to provide a 

continuous or nearly continuous vegetated frontage along the roadway, particularly to obscure 

vehicle parking areas from view. The vegetation shall be of sufficient maturity and spacing to 

achieve this buffering effect within five years of its planting. The incorporation of berms is 

strongly encouraged to maximize the short and long term buffering effect provided such berms 

do not exceed three feet in height. An entrance area up to seventy-five feet from the pavement or 

curb line on each side of road access points may be more formally landscaped.” Please provide 

more landscaping along both entrances in accordance with ZS1-322 and Section 17(b)(5).  

 

Section 17(b)(6). “Landscape buffer planting areas shall be a minimum of six feet in depth from 

perimeter walkways, curbs and property lines along all sides of the property except where 

required to provide a greater depth.” Please provide more landscaping within the landscape 

buffer planting areas or request a waiver.  
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Section 17(b)(7): Please consider adding more vegetation to facades with customer entrances per 

the following or request a waiver. “Facades with customer entrances shall have significant 

landscaping in order to provide visual interest, prevent monotony, break up wall and pavement 

expanses, and clearly define entries. Building perimeter landscaping shall be installed and 

maintained along at least fifty percent of the facade width. The building perimeter landscaping 

shall be in landscaped areas, raised planters, or planter boxes that are each a minimum of five 

feet wide and are a maximum of ten feet from the building. These areas shall be landscaped with 

plant clusters of varied species and heights.”  

 

Section 17(b)(8). Please consider adding more vegetation to the facades per the following or 

request a waiver: “All other facades, except the facade incorporating the service area, shall be 

buffered from public view with no less than a ten foot wide buffer with foundation planting. The 

buffer shall, at a minimum, have landscaping in planters or planter beds which extend a 

minimum of three feet from the building along the entire width of the facade, and contain plant 

clusters of varied species and heights.” 

 

Section 17(b)(11). Please note: “Maintenance ensures that the landscape design reaches its 

potential and remains an asset. All plantings shall be maintained in a healthy and suitably pruned 

state. Any landscape element that dies or is otherwise removed shall be replaced during the next 

planting seasons with the same variety of plant or one of similar height and texture as that 

originally planted. Native replacements are preferred.” 

 

Section 18. More information is requested on the type, location and lumens/wattage of any 

lighting proposed in order to more accurately review this section.  

 

Section 18(b)(1). Please note: “All projects shall comply with the terms of the Zoning and 

Subdivision Control Article.”  

 

Section 18(b)(5). Please note: “Wall packs shall be used as special purpose building security 

lights only. Wall packs may not be used as accent or general building/site lighting. They shall be 

fully shielded and direct light downward only and shall be equipped with true cut-off type bulbs. 

Spillover of light and glare from wallpacks shall not be visible at any property line. Lumen 

output should be two thousand or less.” 

 

Section 18(b)(6). Please note: “Pole mounted generic floodlight fixtures are prohibited when 

used to illuminate building or site features.” 

 

Section 18(b)(7). Please note: “Parking lot lighting shall be provided by fixtures that restrict the 

light to the parking area only.” 

 

Section 18(b)(8). Please note: “Night lighting must be provided for all pedestrian walkways and 

where stairs, curbs, ramps and crosswalks occur. Pedestrian lighting may be accomplished by 
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bollard style or other appropriate fixtures.” 

 

Section 18(b)(9&10). Please note: “Transparent and translucent canopies and similar 

appurtenances may not be internally lit unless they are lit at low levels integrated into the 

design.” And “ All canopy lights must be recessed so that no lens or light source drops below the 

ceiling surface of the canopy. Canopy fixtures must use horizontal lamps.” 

 

Section 19(b)(1). More information is requested for the community space in accordance with the 

following: “Each commercial structure shall contribute to the improvement of public spaces by 

providing a community space that is centrally located, connected to the pedestrian walkway and 

placed in areas with the highest pedestrian traffic. It should be constructed of materials that are 

similar to the principal materials of the building and landscaped compatibly. This community 

space shall provide seating and at least one of the following: 

A. Patio. 

B. Pedestrian Plaza. 

C. Transportation center. 

D. Window Shopping Walkway. 

E. Outdoor playground area. 

F. Kiosk area. 

G. Water feature. 

H. Clock Tower. 

I. Other such deliberately shaped area or focal feature or amenity that, in the judgement of 

the Planning Commission adequately enhances such community and public spaces.” 

 

Section 20(b)(4). Please note: “There shall be no outdoor storage, sale or display in required 

parking spaces nor shall any occur on exterior walkways which reduces the unobstructed 

walkway to less than five feet.” 

 

Section 20(b)(5). Please provide more information on the following: “The general location of all 

mechanical equipment such as compressors, air conditioners, antennas, pumps, heating and 

ventilating equipment, emergency generators, chillers, elevator penthouses, water tanks, stand 

pipes, solar collectors, satellite dishes and communication equipment, and any other type of 

mechanical equipment for the building must be shown on the required site plans and architectural 

drawings. All such equipment should be located either within the structure or on its roof and 

screened on all sides to full height by building parapet walls or other building elements that 

appear as integral elements of the overall building design. Mechanical equipment should be 

clustered as much as possible. The location of building mounted equipment must result in these 

elements being hidden or screened so they are unobtrusive. All wall mounted elements must be 

painted to match the color of the surrounding building material. Mechanical equipment which 

must be located at ground level may not be placed where it would impede pedestrian or vehicular 

traffic. Ground level mechanical equipment shall be screened with landscaping, berms and 

architectural walls using materials compatible with the building. Fencing materials are allowed 
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provided they are opaque.” 

 

Section 20(b)(6). Please note: “The parking or storage of trucks, trailers or shipping containers is 

prohibited. Trucks or trailers should be in an active state of loading or unloading. Accessory 

outdoor storage cannot occur within trucks or trailers. Accessory, temporary outdoor storage of 

retail goods in containers may be considered in limited applications provided all requirements of 

the Zoning and Subdivision Control Article and other pertinent regulations are met.”  



WORCESTER COUNTY 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM 
__________________________________ 
 
TO:  Kristen M. Tremblay, AICP 

Zoning Administrator 
FROM:  Christopher S. Clasing, P.E., Deputy Director  
DATE: September 9, 2024 

SUBJECT: TRC Meeting – September 2024 –Water/Wastewater Comments 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
I Sunset Marine Park 

1. Please add a Water/Wastewater Division signature approval block on all water/sewer utility 
sheets. 

2. On Sheet C3.1: 
a. What size fire line is needed for the watercraft service facility? 
b. Hydrant spacing is a maximum of 300’ in commercial area, please add two 

additional hydrants. 
3. On Sheet C3.2, please add 2 additional fire hydrants between the townhouses and 

commercial building. 
4. On Sheet C4.1, As-built inverts differ from what is shown on the plans. Please clarify the 

difference. 
5. On Sheet C5.1, Manhole Detail, all manholes need infiltration inserts under the lid. 
6. On Sheet C13.2, please use 1 ½” meter for 1 ½” service and 2” meter for 2” service. All 

meters need to be Neptune ProCoder registers R900i radios with a 6’ antenna wire. 
7. Please add a reference or note of Trace Safe tracer wire and Copperhead Industries SnakePit 

junction box for tracer wire detail on Sheet C13.1 
 
 
cc: Tony Fascelli, W/WW Superintendent  



 
 

TECHNICAL REVIEW COMMITTEE COMMENTS 

 
PROJECT: Sunset Marine Park    TRC #: 20240545 
LOCATION: Tax Map 27; Parcel 264 & 584 
CONTACT: Tim Kamas 
MEETING DATE: September 11, 2024  COMMENTS BY: Robert Korb, Jr. 
           Chief Deputy Fire Marshal 

 
 
As you requested, this office has reviewed plans for the above project.  Construction shall be in 
accordance with applicable Worcester County and State of Maryland fire codes.  This review is based 
upon information contained in the submitted TRC plans only, and does not cover unsatisfactory 
conditions resulting from errors, omissions or failure to clearly indicate conditions.  A full plan review 
by this office is required prior to the issuance of a building permit. The following comments are noted 
from a fire protection and life safety standpoint. 
 
Scope of Project 
 
The proposed site development consisting of a 5,500 square foot retail office building with residential 
space above, 2 contractor shop buildings totaling 17,500 square feet with residential space above, a 
25,039 square foot watercraft service building, a four-unit townhouse building and a duplex housing 
unit. 
  
General Comments 
 

1. A water supply for fire protection shall be identified indicating the following: 
 

a. Water Source 
b. Engineering study for reliability of water source 
c. Size (in gallons) of water source 
d. Replenishment of water supply 
e. Diameter of in ground pipe 
f. Number of hydrants 
g. Location of hydrants 
h. Roadway width and surface types 
i. Distance from hydrant to roadway 

 
2. If public water source, approved plans by the public works department. 



Worcester County Fire Marshal’s Office – Technical Review Committee Comments 
Project: Sunset Marine Park 
Review #: 20240545 
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3. Water source plans must be approved prior to recording of plat. 

 
4. Fire hydrants shall be located within 3 ft. of curb line. Placement of fire hydrants shall be 

coordinated with this office prior to installation. 
 

5. Obstructions shall not be placed or kept near fire hydrants, fire department inlet connections, 
or fire protection system control valves in a manner that would prevent such equipment or 
fire hydrants from being immediately visible and accessible. 
 

6. All underground water mains and hydrants shall be installed, completed, and in service 
prior to construction work or as soon as combustible material accumulates, which ever comes 
first. A stop work order will be issued if fire hydrants are not in service prior to construction 
work start. 

 
7. Fire Lanes shall be provided at the start of a project and shall be maintained throughout 

construction.  Fire lanes shall be not less than 20 ft. in unobstructed width, able to withstand 
live loads of fire apparatus, and have a minimum of 13 ft. 6 in. of vertical clearance. Fire lane 
access roadways must be established prior to construction start of any structure in the project. 
Failure to maintain roadways throughout the project will be grounds to issue stop work 
orders until the roadway access is corrected. 
 

8. Coordinate 9-1-1 addressing with Worcester County Department of Emergency Services 
(410) 632-1311. 
 

Specific Comments 
 

1. A complete set of building plans shall be submitted and approved prior to start of 
construction. 

 
2. Location and marking of fire lanes shall be coordinated with our office.  The location of fire 

hydrants shall be coordinated with our office. 
 

3. All residential occupancies shall be protected by an approved automatic suppression system.  
The proposed watercraft service building shall be protected by an approved automatic 
suppression system and an approved fire alarm system. 
 

4. The appropriate fire rated separation shall be provided between the proposed units. 
 

5. No further comments at this time. 
 



From: Paul Miller
To: Kristen Tremblay
Subject: Sunset Marine Park
Date: Thursday, September 5, 2024 9:55:30 AM
Attachments: image001.png

image002.png

Remarks from 12/13/2023 TRC review, will be addressed upon permit application submittal.
 
 
Thank you,
Paul Miller
 
Commercial Plans Examiner IV
Worcester County Development Review & Permitting
pmiller@co.worcester.md.us
410-632-1200 x1151

 

mailto:pmiller@co.worcester.md.us
mailto:ktremblay@co.worcester.md.us
mailto:pmiller@co.worcester.md.us





Cetfed
Buiding Code
Offcal








































































	[0] 2024.09.11 TRC Agenda
	[1] Cover Sheet Sunset Marine Park
	[2] 2024.09.06 TRC Staff Report - Sunset Marine Park
	[3.2] September 2024 PW TRC comments
	[3] 2024.09.11 TRC Staff Comment Packet
	20240545 - TRC - Sunset Marine Park - Sunset Avenue - Ocean City FMO
	Building Comment - TRC Sunset Marine Park
	Sunset Marine Park - 9.11.24 CA SWM
	Sunset_Marine_Park_TRC FOR
	SWM_SEC TRC Memo

	[4] GMB Comments for Sunset Ave Boat Works Sunset Marine Park

